

ANIL MEHRA Vs. LT. SH VIJAY MEHRA (THROUGH LR'S)  
CNR NO. DLWT01-000977-2021

14.09.2022

Present: Sh. Deepak Kumar Gupta, Id. Counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Rakesh Wadhwa, Id. Counsel for R2(A), 2 (B), 2 (C), 4(A), 4(B),  
4(C) and R- 5  
None for respondent no. 3.  
None for respondent no. 4 (A) ,4 (B) 4 C.  
None for respondent no. 6.

As per order dated 16.11.2021 reply on behalf of respondent no. 2 (A), 2(C), 4 (A) (B) and R-5 have been filed on behalf of above respondents and Id. Counsel for the above respondents also stated on that date that he was adopting the same reply/written statement on behalf of 2 B & 4 C.

As per report of the reader/Ahlmad, respondent no. 3 had been served on 17.02.2022 and respondent no. 6 had been served on 11.02.2022. But despite second call and despite awaiting till 11.00 A.M none has appeared on their behalf.

Steps not taken for the service of respondent no. 2 (D). However, an application has been moved on behalf of petitioner for service of respondent 2 (D) Ms Alka Kapoor at the address of India, instead of to be served at the address of Australia, as it is stated she is presently residing with her mother in India. Heard. The application stands allowed. Issue summons to respondent no. 2 (D) Ms Alka Kapoor on the said address so furnish i.e. property bearing No. AN-25, Mianwali Nagar, New Delhi-110063 **summons be served personally upon her at the said address on filing of PF/RC/approved courier within two week's time. Issue dasti, if so desired.**

Now to come up on 17.01.2023 for filing of written statement on behalf of respondent no. 3 & 6, said written statement, if any, be filed within 30 days from today on behalf of said respondents and rejoinder, if any, to the written statement of the respondents who have already filed their written statement/ service of respondent no. 2 (D)/further proceedings.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
14.09.2022.