

## ANIL MEHRA Vs. LT. SH VIJAY MEHRA (THROUGH LR'S)

Jan 17, 2023

Present: Sh. Kunal Mehra & Deepak Gupta, ld. counsels for the petitioners.

On the last date of hearing which was 14.09.2022, respondent nos. 3 & 6 were directed to file written statement within a period of 30 days. It needs a highlight that R-3 & 6 were served way back in Feb. 2022. However, no written statement has been filed. Neither any appearance has been put in on their behalf. Consequently, their right to file written statement stands closed and they are proceeded against ex-parte.

Steps could not be taken for service of R-2 (D) Ms Alka Kapoor since the address mentioned in the last order sheet was not the same as has been mentioned in the memo of parties. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to serve respondent no. 2( D) at the address as mentioned in the memo of parties.

No rejoinder/ replication has been filed to the written statements which are already on record. The right to do so now stands closed.

Put up on 18.04.2023 for further proceedings.

(Ajay Gulati-I)  
ADJ-02, WEST /Jan 17, 2023